
AT&T TEXAS GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services 6th Revised Sheet 70 
SECTION 17 - ISDN Services Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 70 

ATT TN TX-25-0020 Effective: September 1, 2025 

 
DIGILINE SERVICE/1/ (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates Application (cont'd) 

 
3. Rates Schedule 

  Monthly Installation Charge/2,3/ 
 Service Components USOC  Rate First Additional 

Facility and Equipment Rate Elements 
 

Basic Rate Interface, each 
Service Terms: 
Month-to-Month 
12-Month/4/ 
24-Month/4/ 
 

Foreign Serving Office Inter-Office 
Facility/5/, 

each quarter mile 
each Inter-Office Facility 
 

Link Extension Equipment for each 
Basic Rate Interface or Occasional 
User Plan-Basic Rate Interface 

Service Terms: 
Month-to-Month 
12-Month/4/ 
24-Month/4/ 
 

Link Extension Facility, each Basic 
Rate Interface or Occasional User 
Plan-Basic Rate Interface 
 
Occasional User Plan – Basic Rate 
Interface, each/6/ 
 

 
 
/Z2D/ /Z2DAX/ 
/Z23/ /Z23AX/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/JZHSJ/ 
/XTN/ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/OTVXX/ 
 
 
/Z22/ /Z22AX/ 
 

 
 
 
 

$10,596.00 (I)  
31.00 
31.00 

 
 

 
0.25 

68.75 
 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 
 
 

15.00 

 
 
 
 

$250.00 
125.00 

0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 
210.00 

 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 
 
 

(note /6/) 

 
 
 
 

$250.00 
125.00 

0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 
180.00 

 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 
 
 

(note /6/) 

 
 
/1/ DigiLine Service is not available at customer locations which are served by fiber to the premises. 
/2/ Service Connection Charges apply per Part 3, Section 1. 
/3/ Payment of all installation and applicable service connection charges may be deferred pursuant to 

paragraph B.1.b. 
/4/ Effective August 31, 2011, Service Term Agreements are no longer available for new installations or 

renewals of DigiLine Service.  DigiLine Service customers currently on a Service Term Agreement 
may continue service at their existing rate until the contract term expires.  Upon completion of the 
current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then current month-to-
month rates.  If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month 
rates in effect at such time will automatically apply. 

/5/ Applicable only if a customer requests DigiLine Service from an office other than their Company 
designated DigiLine Service serving office.  Not Applicable with Plexar II Service. 

/6/ The Occasional User Plan-Basic Rate Interface is only available with an Occasional User Plan Usage 
Package.  The Occasional User Plan – Basic Rate Interface is obsolete and is limited to existing 
customers, at existing locations, for existing service, effective May 22, 1996. 



AT&T TEXAS GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 20 - Grandfathered Services 6th Revised Sheet 71 
SECTION 17 - ISDN Services Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 71 

ATT TN TX-25-0020 Effective: September 1, 2025 

 
DIGILINE SERVICE/1/ (cont’d) 
 
 
B. Rates Application (cont'd) 

 
3. Rates Schedule (cont’d) 
  Monthly Installation Charge/2,3/ 

Service Components USOC Rate First Additional 
Network Rate Elements 

 
Integrated Services Network 
Component, B Channels 
configured for CSV and/or CSD/4/ 
 

Flat/5/ 
each B Channel/6/ 
each two B Channels/7/ 

 
Flat Extended Metropolitan 
Service (EMS)/8/ 

Tier 1: 
each B Channel/6/ 
each two B Channels/7/ 

Tier 2: 
each B Channel/6/ 
each two B Channels/7/ 

 
Flat Extended Area Calling 
Services (EACS)/9/ 

each B Channel/6/ 
each two B Channels/7/ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/UFKB1/ /UEKB1/ 
/UFKB2/ /UEKB2/ 
 
 
 
 
/UOKB1/ 
/UOKB2/ 
 
/UOKB1/ 
/UOKB2/ 
 
 
 
(note /10/) 
(note /11/) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$2,250.00 (I) 
4,485.00 (I) 

 
 
 
 

70.80 
141.40 

 
81.60 

163.30 
 
 
 

(note /10/) 
(note /11/) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.00 
15.00 

 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
 

0.00 
0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.00 
0.00 
 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 
 

0.00 
0.00 
 
 
 

0.00 
0.00 

 
/1/ DigiLine Service is not available at customer locations which are served by fiber to the premises. 
/2/ Service Connection Charges apply per Part 3, Section 1. 
/3/ Payment of all installation and applicable service connection charges may be deferred pursuant to 

paragraph B.1.b. 
/4/ Each of the non-additive Integrated Services Network Components shall constitute a local exchange 

access arrangement and, for reporting purposes, shall be counted in combination with those of Part 
4, Sections 1 and 2.  The Integrated Services Network Component is not applicable with Plexar II 
service. 

/5/ This Integrated Services Network Component entitles the customer to the local service area of his 
DigiLine serving office exchange as described in Part 4, Sections 1 and 2. 

/6/ Each B Channel with a unique number. 
/7/ Both B Channels share the same number; may not be available on all switch types. 
/8/ This Integrated Services Network Component entitles the customer to the local service area of his 

DigiLine serving office exchange as described in Part 4, Section 1.  For a list of exchanges under 
Tier 1 and Tier 2, refer to Part 4, Section 1. 

/9/ This Integrated Services Network Component entitles the customer to the local service area of his 
DigiLine serving office exchange as described in Part 4, Section 1.  The rates for this service are in 
addition to the rates for Flat.  EACS is a mandatory service for the Alvin Exchange. 

/10/ For the additive rates, calling scopes and USOCs, see Part 4, Sections 1 and 2. 
/11/ For calling scopes and USOCs, see Part 4, Section 1.  The rate is equal to two times the additive 

rates listed in Part 4, Section 2. 


